TERMS OF THE RENEWABLE DISTRICT HEATING PRODUCT AGREEMENT, 1 MAY 2025

1. Renewable District Heating

- 1.1. Renewable District Heating is an additional product that the customer can choose alongside district heating provided by Vaasan Sähkö. Renewable District Heating cannot be purchased separately without a valid district heating agreement with Vaasan Sähkö.
- 1.2. The Renewable District Heating product is only available to those who use district heating as their primary heating method.
- 1.3. The prices of the Renewable District Heating product are determined according to the currently valid price list.
- 1.4. The Renewable District Heating product can only be offered to new customers to the extent that district heating produced with renewable energy sources is available.

2. Ecological production, production verification and inspection

- 2.1 With the Renewable District Heating add-on product, the customer receives district heating produced entirely with renewable energy sources. The definition of renewable energy is regulated by the Renewable Energy RED Directive and the Energy Origin Guarantee Act. Vaasan Sähkö continuously monitors the fuels used in district heating production and the carbon dioxide emissions caused by production.
- 2.2 Vaasan Sähkö verifies the origin of Renewable District Heating in accordance with the Act on Guarantees of Origin for Energy. The amount of heat produced with renewable energy sources is verified by cancelling the corresponding amount of guarantees of origin.

3. Changes to the Renewable District Heating product and termination of the agreement

- 3.1. The Renewable District Heating product is valid as an addition to the main district heating agreement until further notice.
- 3.2. When the heating agreement ends, so does the Renewable District Heating product agreement.
- 3.3. The customer can terminate the Renewable District Heating product to end one month after the last day of the notice month. After the notice period ends, the main heating agreement remains in effect for the customer, unless it has been separately terminated.
- 3.4. Vaasan Sähkö has the right to change the Renewable District Heating product or discontinue its sale. In this case, the vendor will notify the customer in writing at least one month before the agreement termination or change date.
- 3.5. Vaasan Sähkö may change the verification methods and origin of the product in accordance with the applicable law and regulations at any given time. In other respects, the sale of and changes to the product are subject to Vaasan Sähkö's currently valid price list and general terms and conditions for district heating.